

No. 18-281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES,
M. KIRKLAND COX,

Appellants,

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

KEVIN J. HAMILTON
ABHA KHANNA
RYAN SPEAR
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS
Counsel of Record
BRUCE V. SPIVA
ARIA C. BRANCH
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Appellees

January 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
I. LEGISLATIVE PROCESS	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. The First Trial	3
B. The First Appeal.....	5
C. Remand.....	5
D. The Second Appeal	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. APPELLANTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING	12
II. RACE PREDOMINATED IN THE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS	17
A. The Panel’s Findings Of Racial Pre- dominance Are Amply Supported By The Record.....	17
B. The Panel Applied The Correct Legal Standard And Its Factual Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous	22
C. District-Specific Evidence	32
1. Richmond and Tri-City Region (Challenged Districts 63, 69, 70, 71, and 74).....	32
2. North Hampton Roads (Chal- lenged Districts 92 and 95).....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. South Hampton Roads (Chal- lenged Districts 77, 80, 89 and 90)...	42
III. THE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	47
A. Appellants Point To No Legislative Inquiry Into Whether A 55% BVAP Floor Was Required In Any Of The Challenged Districts.....	48
B. Appellants' Excuses For Failing To Perform A Functional Analysis Are Unavailing.....	52
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	48
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	26
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	29, 31
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	15
<i>Clark v. Putnam County</i> , 293 F. 3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	13
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12, 18
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014)	3
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	3, 29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	21, 34, 40
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	15, 16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Vesilind v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 813 S.E.2d 739 (Va. 2018)	16
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507(A)	9, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 14-1504 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2016)	24
Brief of Virginia State Board of Elections Appellees, <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 14-1504 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2016)	16
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act; Notice</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)	53
